SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

TURN OF SEARCH WARRANT NO: QOJM/QS/

Deputy Cler
“The property described in the attached search warrant and affidavit, namely (See

Attached Property Sheet) was taken from the premise described as:

8888 Myhren Way, Orangevale CA 95662

(1) Black CZ-USA 75 Combact 9MM (Item 201)

(1) Black CZ gun case with 2 empty magazines (Item 202)

(1) Black tee-Shirt with skull and crossbones with bowl cut hair piece on top (Item 101)
(1) Grey Levi Strauss pants (size 38W x 34L) (Item 302)

By virtue of the search warrant dated the 13th day of July, 2020 and authorized by Judge
J. Roman, of the above-entitled court.

I, Sergeant Grgich #43, by whom this warrant was executed, do swear that the attached
inventory contains a true and detailed account of all the property taken by Sergeant
Meadows and other Deputies under the warrant on July 15, 2020.

The above items were photographed and copies of the photographs attached to the crime
. report by Sergeant Grgich.

The above property were collected and booked in as evidence at the North Area Station at
5510 Garfield Ave, Sacramento, CA 95841 on July 15th, 2020.

. Gfdicd]  #Y2
Affiant

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13th Day of July, 2020.

Jo 71

JUDGE OF THEXUPERIOR COURT
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Search Warrant #

e ~

s } { 3
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY-0F SACRAMENTO——
SEARCH WARRANT

Sergeant N. Grgich, swears under oath that the facts expressed by him in the attached and
incorporated statement of probable cause, consisting of 7 pages, are frue and that based
thereon he has probable cause to believe and does believe that the property described below is
lawfully sizeable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524, as indicated below, and is now located
at the locations set forth below. Wherefore, affiant requests that this Search Warrant be issued.

NIGHT SEARCH REQUESTED: YES___NO__ X__ (justification on pages(s)

sar. elbley Y3 Reviewed by _DD4 &g /5s/V5
(Signature of Affiant) (Deputy District Attorney)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO ANY SHERIFF, POLICEMAN OR
PEACE OFFICER IN THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO: Proof by affidavit having been made
before me by Sergeant Grgich, that there is probable cause to believe that the property
described herein may be found at the locations set forth herein and that it is lawfully sizeable
pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524 as indicated below by "x" (s) in that:

____ Hltwas stolen or embezzled.
___ ltwas used as the means of committing a felony.
It is possessed by a person with the intent to use it as a means of committing a public
X__ offense or is possessed by another to whom he or she may have delivered it for the
purpose of concealing it or preventing its discovery.
It tends to show a felony has been committed or that a particular person has
— committed a felony.
It tends to show that sexual exploitation of a child, in violation of Section 311.3 has
= occurred or is occurring.
An arrest warrant is outstanding for the person to be seized.




YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO SEARCH:
THE PREMISES OF:

8888 Myhren Way, Orangevale Ca. 95662 located within the County of Sacramento, State of
California. 8888 Myhren Way is a single-story single structure located on the south side of the
street faces north. 8888 Myhren Way is gray in color with white trim around the doors and
windows. The front door of 8888 Myhren Way is dark in color and faces north. Additionally,
there is a four feet tall decorative wrought iron fence surrounding the front property boundaries
of “8888”" Myhren Way. There is a three-car attached garage located on the Northwest side of
the structure. The numbers “8888" are affixed to the front of the structure and are black in color
with a white background.

Also to include all attics, rooms, garages, outbuildings, storage sheds, garbage cans, and
containers located on the premises within the property boundaries of 8888 Myhren Way.

THE FOLLOWING VEHILCES: :
2008 Acura TL CA VLN 8BFD712 CA VIN 19UUA765X8A003490, registered to Andrew -

CASAREZ.

Any vehicles under the care and control or accessible by Andrew Casarez at 8888 Myhren Way
at the time this warrant is served, as evidence by DMV registration, possession of keys, actual
use of vehicles witnessed by deputies or admission of control or care of vehicles.

FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY:
. " OMM “CZ"-USA Semi-Automatic pistol, serial #8810950

Firearms of any caliber, firearm magazines, ammunition and holster for firearm, receipts for
firearms and related items, such as holsters and ammunition, gun locks, gun cases, gun safes
and repair and cleaning kits. Documentation related to the sale, purchase, operation or
maintenance of firearms. Also to include any illegal weapons commonly used by individuals to
protect their cache of weapons and offensively used against a peace officer serving a warrant,
such as assault rifles, rifles, shotguns, handguns and ammunition.

Any items tending to establish the identity of persons who have dominion and control of the
location, premises, automobiles, or items to be seized, including delivered mail, whether inside
the location or in the mail box/s, bills, utility bills, telephone bills, miscellaneous addressed mail,
personal letters, personal identification, purchase receipts, rent receipts, sales receipts, tax
statements, payroll check stubs, keys and receipts for safe deposit box(s), keys and receipts for
rental storage space, keys and receipts for post office box or mail drop rentals, ignition keys,
car door and trunk keys, vehicle ownership certificates or “pink slips,” and/or vehicle registration
slips.

AND TO SEIZE EVIDENCE IF FOUND, bring it forthwith before me, or this court, at the
courthouse of this court. This Search Warrant and incorporated Affidavit was sworn to and




subscribed before me this ' .

_Z_Znayof %\[2215/{ 2Dt ZZZQ 6IP.M.
- |

NIGHT SEAXRCH APPROVED: YES | ] NOJ ]
(Magistrates initials)

- Judge of the Superior Court []
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AFFIDAVIT OF NATE GR ’ICHE‘IN SUPPOR'} OF
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[ By
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currently assigned to the Federal Bureau of Investigation as a Task Force Officer for the Joint
Terrorism Task Force as a Sergeant. '

Prior to my assignment as a Sergeant, | was a Detective in Special Investigations and-
Intelligence Bureau and a Detective in the Threat Management Unit. Prior to being a detective |
was assigned to the Sheriff's Department North Patrol Crisis Intervention Team as a Deputy. |
was also assigned to the Sheriff's Department North Patrol Division as a Patrol Deputy from
December 2013 to December 2017. Before my patrol assignment, | was assigned to the
Sheriff's Department Main Jail Division.

| have held an ancillary assignment on the Critical Incident Negotiations Team (CINT) as a
hostage negotiator since May 2015.

- During the course of my employment as a Peace Officer, | have conducted several hundred
preliminary and ongoing investigations of numerous crimes including but not limited to,
homicide, robbery, kidnapping, burglary, conspiracy, theft, assault, battery, sexual assault, child
abuse, elder abuse, domestic violence, forgery, fraud, financial crimes, identity theft, vehicle
traffic violations, and alcohol/narcotics and other controlled substance violations.

| have written police reports, collected evidence, arrested and interviewed suspects, interviewed
victims and witnesses, conducted no less than 10 field show-ups and no less than 3
photographic line ups, conducted undercover surveillance and testified in court regarding
criminal violations. In the course of these investigations, | have made numerous probable cause
arrests. | have also conducted numerous probation and parole searches.

| earned an Associates of Arts degree in University of Phoenix in 2013. | attended the
Sacramento County Sheriff's Department Basic Peace Officer Academy and many other
conferences and seminars sponsored by the Sacramento Public Safety Center, Sacramento
Police Department, P.0.S.T., California Association of Hostage Negotiators and the
Sacramento County Sheriff's Department. | have in excess of 500 hours of training including,
but not limited to, the following: General Criminal Investigations, Terrorism, Criminal Street
Gangs, Drug Recognition, Interview and Interrogation, Officer Survival.

| have received my Basic, Intermediate, and Advanced certificates from California Peace Officer
Standards and Training.

| am aware of the following information either from personal observations, interviews and/or
information that was relayed to me by other law enforcement officers based upon prior
investigations and law enforcement reports.

Statement of Probable Cause

During the month of December 2019, your affiant began an investigation regarding graffiti which
appeared to be motivated by hate/race.

During the investigation, | was able to identify a subject who was likely responsible for the




commission and/or orchestrating the act who was identified as Andrew CASAREZ
(01/09/1993). Andrew is a white male adult 6'04” tall, 230 [bs., with brown hair and green eyes.
Your affiant conducted a computer check utilizing the Sacramento County Sheriff's Office
Known Persons File (K.P.F.) K.P.F. listed an address of record for Andrew as 8888 Myhren
Way, Orangevale Ca. 95662.

Your affiant conducted a DMV check (Department of Motor Vehicles), which also identified
Andrew’s address of record as 8888 Myhren Way, Orangevale Ca. 95662.

Casarez criminal history consists of an arrest for California Vehicle Code 23152 (A) (Driving
under the influence of alcohol/drugs), and California Vehicle Code 23152(B) (Driving under the
influence of alcohol greater than 0.08 percent).

Your affiant and/or other detectives involved in the investigation conducted surveillance of 8888
Myhren Way. During surveillance your affiant and other detectives participating in the
investigation personally observed Casarez arriving and departing from 8888 Myhren Way on
no fewer than four (4) separate occasions. During each occasion it appeared that Casarez had
free unlimited access to the property (8888 Myhren Way). This activity has been consistent and
Andrew has been observed entering/exiting the property boundaries of 8888 Myhren Way as a
recent as June of 2020.

During the month of October of 2019 your affiant and/or other detectives participating in the
investigation began monitoring hate based social media outlets, including but not limited to the
“dark web”. While monitoring, your affiant’'s attention later focused on an individual who used
the moniker “Vic Mackey” of the “Bowl Patrol”. Vic Mackey” was a fictional character in the FX
series, “The Shield”. In the series, Vic Mackey was portrayed inthe ruthless racist detective in
an experimental division who operated without boundaries. The Bow! Patrol is white supremist
group and the term bowl/ is based on the throwback bow! haircut which is now considered a
symbol of hate by White Supremacists. “Vic Mackey”, later to be identified as Andrew
CASAREZ, even aired his own podcast titled “The Bow! cast”

During his podcasts and social media posts and blogs, “Vic" a.k.a. Casarez gave praise o and
named the recent active shooters including Dylan Roof who carried out a mass shooting in
June 2015 after entering a church and murdering (9) African American worshipers. Casarez
also posts;

“There are those among a particularly repugnant circle of white supremacists who
celebrate Roof and other who commit racial violence in order to spur on others to
commit such acts. They called themselves the “Bowl Patrol” '

On July 7, 2020 the infamous “Vic Mackey” was doxed and identified as Andrew Richard
CASAREZ of Orangevale Ca. Doxed, short for (documents) is a commonly used street term
used to describe the internet practice of researching anonymous posts, and then publicly
broadcasting the user's true identity. (SEE ATTACHMENT #1)

On July 7, 2020, your affiant and/or other detectives participating in the investigation arrived at
8888 Myhren Way in an attempt to speak with Andrew. Upon knocking at the front door
detectives were greeted by an elderly male identified as Arturo Casarez who is Casarez’s
father. '

Detectives were told that if we wished to speak with Andrew we would have to go through his
attorney, even though he has no known pending criminal charges.




A search of the Automated Firearms System revealed the following firearms registered to
Casarez and are believed to be located at his residence:

e SMM “CZ”-USA Semi-Automatic pistol, serial #8810950

It was also discovered during the course of the investigation that Casarez talked about
“needing to get another AR (AR-15)" this was posted on 01-30-2018 and is available for review
upon request. It is known to your affiant that members of the white supremacy movement go
out of their way to obtain “ghost guns.” These groups seek these guns as a way to be prepared
for a sought after “race war.” These groups are known to have multiple unregistered firearms
and countless rounds of ammunition.

Based on your affiants training and-experience, your affiant is aware that when bloggers are
doxed, meaning their true identity is finally revealed, bloggers are often faced with the dilemma
of admitting they are a fraud, or they are expected to carry out an act of violence to retain their
loyal followers, demonstrating their dedication and loyalty to their shared cause.

During the investigation Casarez’s-posts have continued to promote hatred based on race,
religion, ethnicity, and sexual orientation. Casarez recent posts, coupled with being “doxed”

As a result of our current social climate, coupled with COVID 19, your affiant and other
detectives have seen a significant increase in crimes committed based on hate, race, religion,
and sexual orientation. When apprehended and/or interviewed many of the individuals have
expressed feelings of frustration, feelings of isolation, and feehng helpless against COVID 19
and unsture of their future.

Your affiant believes Casarez’s recent posts, the expectation to prove his loyalty as a result of
being “doxed” are indicative of random acts of hatred carried out by a “Lone Woilf attacker.” -
Motivated by his ideology and support of white supremacy. As a resuit of Casarez’s posts,
blogs, and podcasts, your affiant questions Casarez’s mental stability. Casarez’s behavior
suggests he is dangerous to others and his posts, blogs, and podcasts demonstrate that he is
likely to use his recently purchased firearm dangerously in the present or very near future.

Recent nation wide experiences with mass shootings have demonstrated the need for Gun
Violence Restraining Orders (GVRO) and your affiant believes Casarez recent behavior
coupled with his access to firearm(s) make him a realistic threat to the community and a viable
candidate for a Gun Violence Restraining Order.

Your affiant is aware that once obtaining firearms, subjects often retain and cherish these items,
especially in light of our current social climate. Your affiant is also aware that the residence is
and/or vehicles are common locations to recover the items sought by this warrant, therefore |
request a search warrant be issued for the following location.

THE PREMISES OF:

8888 Myhren Way, Orangevale Ca. 95662 located within the County of Sacramento, State of
California. 8888 Myhren Way is a single-story single structure located on the south side of the
street faces north. 8888 Myhren Way is gray in color with white trim around the doors and
windows. The front door of 8888 Myhren Way is dark in color and faces north. Additionally,
there is a four feet tall decorative wrought iron fence surrounding the front property boundaries




of “8888” Myhren Way. There is a three-car attached garage located on the Northwest side of
the structure. The numbers “8888” are affixed to the front of the structure and are black in color
with a white background.

Also to include all attics, rooms, gafages, outbuildings, storage sheds, galrbage cans, and
containers located on the premises within the property boundaries of 8888 Myhren Way.

THE FOLLOWING VEHILCES:

2008 Acura TL CA VLN 6BFD712 CA VIN 19UUA765X8A003490, registered to Andrew
CASAREZ.

Any vehicles under the care and control or accessible by Andrew Casarez at 8888 Myhren Way
at the time this warrant is served, as evidence by DMV registration, possession of keys, actual
use of vehicles witnessed by deputies or admission of control or care of vehicles.

FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPER'_I'Y:
. 9MM “CZ”-USA Semi-Automatic pistol, serial #8810950

Firearms of any caliber, firearm magazines, ammunition and holster for firearm, receipts for
firearms and related items, such as holsters and ammunition, gun locks, gun cases, gun safes
and repair and cleaning kits. Documentation related to the sale, purchase, operation or
maintenance of firearms. Also to include any illegal weapons commonly used by individuals to
protect their cache of weapons and offensively used against a peace officer serving a warrant,
such as assault rifles, rifles, shotguns, handguns and ammunition.

Any items tending to establish the identity of persons who have dominion and control of the
location, premises, automobiles, or items to be seized, including delivered mail, whether inside
the location or in the mail box/s, bills, utility bills, telephone bills, miscellaneous addressed mail,
personal letters, personal identification, purchase receipts, rent receipts, sales receipts, tax
statements, payroll check stubs, keys and receipts for safe deposit box(s), keys and receipts for
rental storage space, keys and receipts for post office box or mail drop rentals, ignition keys,
car door and trunk keys, vehicle ownership certificates or “pink slips,” and/or vehicle registration

slips.




